

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

VILLAGE OF NEWBURGH HEIGHTS : Case No. 2021-0247
and CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND, :
 :
 : On appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : Cuyahoga County
 : Court of Appeals,
v. : Eighth Appellate District
 :
 :
STATE OF OHIO, : Court of Appeals
 : Case Nos. 19-109106 and 19-109114
Defendant-Appellant. :

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

MICHAEL E. CICERO
LUKE McCONVILLE
Nicola, Gudbrandson & Cooper, LLC
25 West Prospect Avenue
1400 Republic Building
Cleveland, OH 44115
cicero@nicola.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Village of Newburgh Heights*

WILLA HEMMONS
HEATHER MCCOLLOUGH
City of E. Cleveland Law Dept.
14340 Euclid Avenue
East Cleveland, OH 44112
whemmons@eastcleveland.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
City of East Cleveland*

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General
CAITLYN NESTLEROTH JOHNSON
(0087724)
IRIS JIN (0092561)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The General Assembly may lawfully pass laws, like the Spending Setoff, that use financial incentives to encourage or discourage municipalities from doing things the State could not require or forbid them from doing.	3
B. Neither the Spending Setoff nor the Deposit Requirement violates the Home Rule Amendment.	12
1. Both challenged provisions survive scrutiny under this Court’s home-rule cases.	12
2. The Village’s and City’s contrary arguments about home rule are mistaken.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Financial Services Association v. City of Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043	18
<i>Angell v. Toledo</i> , 153 Ohio St. 179 (1950).....	1, 3, 7, 10
<i>City of Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318	16, 18
<i>City of Dayton v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909	6, 17
<i>Crawford-Cole v. Lucas Cty. Dept. of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 560, 2009-Ohio-1355	4
<i>Grandle v. Rhodes</i> , 169 Ohio St. 77 (1959).....	3
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Regan v. Tax'n With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5, 8
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999)	5, 6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	2
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 140 (1989)	8

<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	8
---	---

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6
---	---

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, §21	4
Ohio Const. art. II, §1.....	3
Ohio Const. art. II, §22.....	3
Ohio Const. art. II, §31.....	4
Ohio Const. art. VI, §2	9
Ohio Const. art. VII, §1	9
Ohio Const. art. XII, §4	9
Ohio Const. art. XII, §5	4, 9
Ohio Const. art. XII, §9	9
Ohio Const. art. XVIII, §3.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4511.099	1
R.C. 5747.502	1
